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No. 134, S.] 	 [Published April 2, 1909. 

CHAPTER 28. 
AN ACT to create section *2464m of the statutes, relating to 

empowering registers in probate and clerks of county courts 
to administer oaths, and certify to papers and records. and 
fixing like fees therefor as provided for clerks of circuit 
courts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enaet as follows: 

SEc-rioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section *2464m. The registers in probate and clerks 
of the county courts, and duly authorized deputy clerks, shall 
have the power to administer oaths, and certify to copies of any 
judgment, order, report, or other paper or record of the county 
courts, and shall collect therefor the same fees as is provided by 
law for clerks of the circuit courts for like service., such fees 
to be disposed of according to law. 

SEcrang 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 1, 1909. 

No. 181, S.] 	 [Published April 2, 1909. 

CHAPTER 29. 
AN ACT to amend sectien 1454 of the statutes, relating to the 

location of cemeteries. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in s(nate and 
assembly; do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Section 1454 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 1454. 1. No person, association, or corporatic n shall 
lay out or establish any cemetery grounds or use any lot or 
grounds for burial purposes (except such as are now in use for 
such purposes) within the limits of any recorded plat of any 
city or village, or of any recorded addition thereto, when such 
cemetery, lot, or grounds shall be within one mile of any lot or 
block therein on which any building may then be erected; and 
no person, association, or corporation shall lay out or establish 
any cemetery grounds or use any grounds for burial purposes 
except such as are now in use for such purposes without the 
limits of such plat or addition thereto and within two hundred 
rods of any inhabited dwelling standing on any lot or block in 
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such city or village or addition thereto, without first obtaining 
the consent of the municipal authorities thereof ; nor within 
fifteen rods of any habitable dwelling, public building, water-
ing place, or schoollitase, nor within two hundred rods of the 
institutions for the deaf and dumb, for the blind, the hospitals 
for the insane, the industrial school for boys, the home for the 
feeble-minded, the state public school, or the state reformatory, 
without the consent of the state board of control. 

2. Any violation hereof shall be d( emed a nuisance and may 
be restrained by injunction at the suit of any person ; provided 
that cemetery grounds established within any incorporated vil-
lage before April thirtieth, 1887, * * .* which were within 
one hundred feet of the outer lines of the plat of such village, 
may be enlarged by extending the same to the outer boundary 
of such plat upon obtaining the consent of the village trristees 
therefor, and that cemetery grounds established in any town, 
city, or village before said date may be enlarged in the manner, 
and subjet .to the conditions of, the next following section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 1, 1909. . 

No. 232, S.] 	 [Published April 2, 1909. 

CHAPTER 30. 
AN ACT to amend section 926—]25q of the statutes, relating to 

court orders. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 926-125q of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 926-125q. No action shall hereafter be brought 
or maintained to annul or set aside any final order of any cir-
cuit court, cr action of the commion. council of am!' city, hereto-
fore made or entered for the vacation of any public grounds, 
waterway, plat, street, or alley. or any part thereof, where no 
adverse appearance was made in the proceedings preliminary 
thereto, nor damages claimed therefor, unless such action be 
commenced within one year from the passage and publication of 
this act. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 1, 1909. 


